market areas, subject to regulatory approval, including FDIC-assisted transactions. Further, in markets where we wish to expand our business,
we may consider opening de novo offices. The amounts and purposes for which we allocate the net proceeds of this offering may vary depending
upon a number of factors, including future revenue, the amount of cash generated by our operations, and internal organic growth opportunities.
Pending allocation to specific uses, we intend to invest the proceeds in short-term interest-bearing investment grade securities.

13

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RIVER BANKSHARES - Form S-1/A

31

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents, capitalization, per common share book values, and regulatory capital
ratios, each at September 30, 2009 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the common stock offered hereby and the use of proceeds, as
described in the section entitled “USE OF PROCEEDS.”

At September 30, 2009
(unaudited)

Actual As Adjusted(1)

(dollars in thousands, except per
share data)

Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred stock, authorized 20,000,000 shares without par; no shares issued and outstanding,
actual and as adjusted $ — $ —
Common stock, authorized 20,000,000 shares without par; issued and outstanding 5,797,533,
actual; issued and outstanding 9,368,962 shares, as adjusted 47,625 68,275
Retained earnings 15,365 15,365
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes 896 896

Total shareholders’ equity $ 63,886 $ 84,536

Per Common Share
Common book value per share $ 11.02 $ 9. 02
Tangible common book value per share $ 8.08 $ 7. 21

Regulatory Capital Ratios (2)
Leverage Ratio 8.49% 11.86%
Tier 1 Capital 11.06% 15.99%
Total Capital 12.31% 17.24%

(1) Assumes that $22.0 million of our common stock is sold in this offering at $6. 16 per share, our closing price on November 24 , 2009,
and that the net proceeds thereof are approximately $20.7 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our
estimated expenses. If the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, net proceeds will increase to $23.8 million.

(2) Represents American River Bankshares regulatory capital ratios. These capital ratios do not differ significantly from those of the Bank.
PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

   Our common stock is listed and traded on the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the symbol “AMRB.” The following table sets forth,
for the quarters shown, the range of high and low sales prices of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market and the cash